दूरभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036 फेक्स/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई मेल/E mail : ugsinmc.org.in, पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस-1, नई दिल्ली-77 ' Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka, Phase - 1, New Delhi-77

राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग स्नातक चिकित्सा शिक्षा वोर्ड National Medical Commission Under Graduate Medical Education Board

U-12022/49/2022/UGMEB/

Date: 14 July, 2023

To,

The Dean/Principal, Saraswati Medical College, Lida Madhu Vihar, PO Ashu Khera, NH-25 Lucknow-Kanpur Highway Unnao 209859 Email: smc@saraswaticolleges.com

Subject: Recognition of MBBS degree (150 seats) granted CSJM University Kanpur in respect of the students being trained at Saraswati Medical College & Hospital, Unnao.

Sir,

In continuation to NMC's letter of even number dated 02.03.2023 (copy enclosed) on the subject cited above, I am directed to say that your application for grant of recognition of MBBS degree of 150 students was reconsidered in UGMEB and it has been decided to grant Recognition of MBBS degree awarded by CSJM University Kanpur in respect of the students being trained at Saraswati Medical College & Hospital, Unnao for one year.

 Accordingly, the approval of the competent authority is hereby conveyed for grant of RECOGNITION of MBBS degree for 150 students awarded by CSJM University Kanpur in respect of the students being trained at Saraswati Medical College & Hospital, Unnao for ONE YEAR for MBBS batch admitted upto the academic year 2018-19.

3. You are also directed to fulfill all the deficiencies mentioned in the UGMEB's above referred letter and advised to apply afresh to UGMEB in 2024 for grant of Recognition for 150 MBBS seats, at least six (6) months prior to the final examination of MBBS Part-II (Practical) alongwith the requisite fee i.e. Rs. 3.54 lakhs only.

This issues with the approval of President, UGMEB.

Encl: As above

Yours faithfully, (Shambhu Sharan K Director (UGMEB)